
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways 
& Transport 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s):  
 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Cabinet 
Member for Property, Highways & 
Transport 

 

How the hearing works:  
 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions.  

 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 
Published: Wednesday 28 September 
2022 
Contact: James Jones 
Tel: 01895 250420 
Email: JJones@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 
2022 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM (see agenda for 
specific petition start times) 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  
 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below: 
 

 

A 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
petitioners attending 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Roo
[...]
g Parking at St Anselm's 
Road Disabled Car Park 
 

Hayes Town 15 - 26 
 

7   19:45 
 

Petition Requesting Speed Control Measures 
on Mahlon Avenue 
 

South Ruislip 27 - 32 
 

8   20:00 
 

Petition Requesting Speeding Measures on 
Hercies Road and Honeycroft Hill 
 

Uxbridge 33 - 38 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 06/10/22 
Part 1 – Public 

WARWICK ROAD, WEST DRAYTON - PETITION ASKING THE COUNCIL 
FOR TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES 
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Jonathan Bianco 

   

Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport 

   

Officer Contact  Steven Austin, Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
asking that the Council investigate options for traffic calming 
measures in Warwick Road, West Drayton.   

   

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   

Financial Cost  The estimated cost of surveys is £85 per location and can be funded 
from within existing revenue budgets for the Transportation Service.  

   

Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 

   

Relevant Ward  West Drayton 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 
1.  meets with petitioners and listens to their request for the Council to investigate options 
for possible traffic calming measures for Warwick Road, West Drayton; and 
   
2. subject to the outcome of the above, decides if officers should commission independent 
24/7 traffic and speed surveys on Warwick Road, West Drayton at locations agreed with 
petitioners and ward councillors, and to report back to the Cabinet Member on the 
outcome.  
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

The Petition Hearing will provide
[...]
er for Property, Highways and Transport 

   

Officer Contact  Hayley Thomas – Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendices A-C 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
asking that the Council revert the existing parking in St. Anslem’s 
Road to disabled parking. 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no direct financial implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. 

   

Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 

   

Relevant Ward  Hayes Town 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) meets with petitioners and listens to their request for the Council to revert the 
parking at St. Anselm’s Road to a disabled car park; 

 
2) notes that the current layout provides a generous allocation of both disabled and 

Pay & Display parking along with improved direct access from the high street 
rather than a convoluted route through nearby residential streets; 

 
3) notes the informal and statutory consultation already undertaken by the Council 

and the positive feedback received as part of this; 
 

4) notes the views of a local Ward Councillor, the Parish Priest and a member of the 
local business community, each referenced in the body of this report; 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 06/10/2022 
Part I – Public 

5) notes the high levels of parking enforcement activity described in the body of this 
report; and 

   
6) subject to the outcome of the above, considers if he either: 

(a) wishes officers to carry out a review of the amendments to the parking and 
access arrangements in St. Anselm’s Road with residents of St. Anselm’s Road, 
Nield Road and Walter Close 
[...]
 Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) meets with petitioners and listens to their request for the Council to implement 
traffic calming measures and a 20mph speed limit on Mahlon Avenue, South 
Ruislip; and 

   
2) subject to the outcome of the above, decides if officers should commission 

independent 24/7 traffic and speed surveys on Mahlon Avenue at locations agreed 
with petitioners and Ward Councillors, and to report back to the Cabinet Member 
on the outcome.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 06/10/2022 
Part I – Public 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.  
 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. A petition with 25 signatures signed by residents of Mahlon Avenue, has been submitted 
to the Council under the following heading:  

 
"Speed control measures – speed bumps with a 20mph speed limit. (Road safety)." 
 
Petitioners have highlighted that the main area of concern is from Station Approach to 
Edwards Avenue. 
  

2. Mahlon Avenue is a mainly residential road close to local shops, businesses, and other 
community amenities. South Ruislip Central Line and Chiltern Line Station is a short walk 
away. Mahlon Avenue benefits from a Parking Management Scheme operational Monday 
to Friday 9am to 5pm. At the junction of Mahlon Avenue, where it meets Edwards Avenue, 
there is an emergency access gate that separates the northern section of Mahlon Avenue 
to its southern section. A location plan is attached as Appendix A.  
 

3. Although cars were observed to be parked on both sides of Mahlon Avenue, in a manner 
which often acts as an unintended traffic calming measure, residents are clearly 
concerned at perceived vehicle speeds in their road. In light o
[...]
eport. 
 
Infrastructure / Asset Management 
 
None at this stage.   
 
Comments from other relevant service areas 
 
None at this stage. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 
 

TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - Location plan  
 
 
 

Page 36



P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures on Warwick Road.
	Appendix A - Warwick Road Location plan

	5 Petition Requesting for Traffic Calming Measures on Howlett's Lane.
	6 Petition Regarding Parking at St Anselm's Road Disabled Car Park.
	St Anselm's Appendices
	Appendix A.pdf
	Appendix B.pdf
	Appendix C.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	St. Anselm's




	7 Petition Requesting Speed Control Measures on Mahlon Avenue.
	Appendix A - Mahlon Avenue location plan

	8 Petition Requesting Speeding Measures on Hercies Road and Honeycroft Hill.
	Appendix A - Hercies Road and Honeycroft Hill location plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT 
 
6 October 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Jones, Democratic Services Apprentice 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
David Knowles, Head of Transport & Town Centre Projects 
 
Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne, Ward Councillor for Ruislip 
Councillor John Riley, Ward Councillor for Ruislip 
Councillor Jan Sweeting, Ward Councillor for West Drayton 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell, Ward Councillor for South Ruislip 
Councillor Farhad Choubedar, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge 
 

8.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 
 

10.     TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED:  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

11.     PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES ON WARWICK ROAD.  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming 
measures on Warwick Road, West Drayton.  
 
The Lead Petitioner was present and made a number of points, including: 
 

 With the coming of the Elizabeth line, there had been a significant increase in 
number of people living in and around West Drayton. As a result, Warwick Road 
had become a major highway for commuters.  

 This issue was particularly prevalent during rush hour times in the morning and 
afternoon as people used the area as a drop-off and pick-up point. 

 As referenced in paragraph 2 of the officer report, the petitioner informed the 
Cabinet Member of a recent incident involving their son where they were 



  

attempting to come out of their driveway, and was hit by a speeding car. 

 In order to address these issues, the petitioner requested that the existing 
parking management scheme (PMS) be extended to include weekend operation.  

 The petitioner also requested a 20mph speed limit implementation at Brandville 
Road and also suggested a ‘No Entry’ sign at the junction between Brandville 
Road and Warwick Road. 

 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged points made by the Lead Petitioner.   
 
Councillor Jan Sweeting, Ward Councillor for West Drayton, reaffirmed her support for 
the petitioners stating: 
 

 Warwick Road was indeed a concern, particularly in regard to the safety and 
wellbeing of the local residents as there had been a number of incidents 
acknowledged on this road. 

 The Member elaborated on this reference to incidents, informing the Cabinet 
Member that these did not merely concern complications surrounding speeding, 
parking and congestion but also reported cases of anti-social behaviour and 
serious crime. 

 Further to this, the Ward Councillor informed the Cabinet Member that their 
colleague, Councillor Stuart Mathers (at the time, a Ward Councillor for West 
Drayton prior to the local elections of May 2022) had been in talks with the 
previous leader of the Council in an attempt to increase CCTV surveillance in 
the area and the possibility that the funding for this could come from S106 
contributions. 

 Councillor Sweeting expressed doubts that the recommended 24/7 traffic and 
speed surveys would return positive data as one of the most prevalent dangers 
was in vehicles passing each other. 

 The Ward Councillor echoed the Lead Petitioner’s request for the extension of 
the current PMS to also include weekends as well as the Lead Petitioner’s 
request for a 20mph speed limit initiative.  

 The Member for West Drayton additionally remarked that the Elizabeth Line was 
currently not fully operational and once plans have been realised in the future, 
these issues mentioned were likely to be amplified, thereby adding urgency to 
action and preventative measures. 

 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the concerns of the Lead petitioner and Member 
for West Drayton and responded to these firstly by requesting further elaboration on the 
‘No Entry’ sign at the end of Brandville Road put forward by the Lead Petitioner. The 
Lead Petitioner responded that this would ideally be to prevent vehicles from turning 
left at the end of Brandville Road, onto Warwick Road. The Cabinet Member noted that 
because the eastern section of Warwick Road is a cul-de-sac with no other exits, 
forcing traffic to turn into it would be impractical; however he agreed to explore options 
to manage traffic flow at the top of Brandville Road but was wary that they may run into 
feasibility issues during the investigatory stage. 
 
The Cabinet Member proceeded to ask for clarification on the remarks by Councillor 
Sweeting on previous negotiations between Councillor Mathers and the former Leader 
concerning CCTV installations at the end of Station Road. Councillor Sweeting 
subsequently informed the Cabinet Member that the location of these proposed CCTV 
instillations was the main matter of negotiation and that complications arose from 
these, due to these ideal locations being on Transport for London (TfL) property. It was 
noted that CCTV matters were not under the purview of the Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways and Transport. 



  

 
With regard to the requested extension to the existing PMS, the Cabinet Member 
highlighted the need to approach this cautiously as by amending the operational hours, 
and potentially the area covered by the PMS, the issues may not be entirely solved and 
may merely be moved elsewhere. 
 
The Cabinet Member also suggested the possibility of installing a Vehicle Activated 
Sign (VAS) as a potential method of traffic calming and asked officers to explore this as 
an option. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request for the Council to 
investigate options for possible traffic calming measures for Warwick 
Road, West Drayton; 
 

2) Asked officers to explore the possibility of extending the operational hours 
of the PMS to cover weekends; and to seek the views of ward councillors 
on a possible change of area to ensure adjacent roads may not be 
negatively affected; 

 
3) Asked officers to investigate further the possibility of restrictions 

prohibiting access onto Warwick Road from Brandville Road; and, 
 

4) Asked officers to explore the possibility of a VAS installation on Warwick 
Road to address reported concerns of speeding. 

 
5) Asked that the previous dialogue between Cllr Mathers (in his former 

capacity as West Drayton ward councillor) and former Cllr Sir Ray 
Puddifoot MBE concerning CCTV and options for suitable funding be 
referred to appropriate officers responsible for CCTV for further review, as 
appropriate, with the relevant Cabinet Member 
 

Reasons for recommendations: 
 
The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management: 
 
None at this stage. 
 

12.     PETITION REQUESTING FOR TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES ON HOWLETT'S 
LANE.  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming 
measures on Howlett’s Lane, Ruislip.  
 
The Lead Petitioner was present and made a number of points, including: 
 

 The fact that the centre portion of Howlett’s Lane was a divided highway, as 
seen in Appendix A of the officer report, added complications.  

 Another issue concerned speeding vehicles at the blind bend at the Breakspear 
Road end, past the Woodman pub and shops.  



  

 Despite the presence of a 30mph VAS outside number 36, regular speeding had 
been reported along the divided part of the road, particularly during morning and 
afternoon rush hours, with some residents even going the wrong way down this 
divided road. 

 The petitioners, through two 30 minute observation windows, detected 18 and 
21 incidents of cars triggering the 30mph VAS respectively. 

 Additionally, the community of elderly residents at St Catherine’s Court which 
had access to Howlett’s Lane added further concern to the speeding issue as 
these resident’s needed time to cross this road and special considerations from 
drivers.  

 The police had been approached; the Lead Petitioner informed the hearing. In 
response, an Officer was sent, who carried out speed guns checks on motorists, 
but this was allegedly a one-off and not made into a frequent occurrence. 

 It was also remarked that HS2 construction in close proximity to Breakspear 
Road may have contributed to an increased number of vehicles in this area. 

 It was also mentioned that a 24/7 speed and vehicle classification survey was 
undertaken in 2021 which may negate the need to carry out a further survey. 

 The Lead Petitioner concluded their speech by clarifying that they would be 
happy for Council officers to recommend the appropriate practical solutions that 
could effectively combat the issues mentioned. 
 

The Cabinet Member acknowledged points made by the Lead Petitioner.   
 
Councillor John Riley, Ward Councillor for Ruislip reaffirmed his support for the 
petitioners stating: 
 

 All three Ward Councillors for Ruislip were in support of the petition.  

 This particular stretch of road was a concern as motorists were able to build up 
considerable speed coming from St Margaret’s Road and Marlborough Avenue, 
onto Howlett’s Lane, particularly before they got to the sharp bend that drops 
down towards Howlett’s Lane shops. This was a concern as this area gets very 
busy during morning and afternoon rush hours.  

 The concerns over speeding in this area were made worse by the fact that this 
was not only a popular area for families and children, but also for a lot of walkers 
who were already constrained by the narrow pavement and also the proliferation 
of mobility scooter users.  

 In terms of options moving forward, Councillor Riley acknowledged that speed 
surveys had already been conducted and that this available information could be 
valuable. He also declared that the VAS had been very effective in terms of 
slowing people down. 

 
Councillor Phillip Corthorne, Ward Councillor for Ruislip also reaffirmed his support for 
the petitioners stating: 
 

 He supported the petition and was very much aware of the issues highlighted by 
the Lead Petitioner and fellow Ward Councillor.  

 He reiterated the Lead Petitioner and residents’ desire for exploration of possible 
solutions. 

 
Officers reminded the hearing that the previously mentioned traffic surveys were 
implemented as a result of concerns raised around the HGV use of Howlett’s Lane; 
however those results did not indicate a speeding issue. Officers proceeded to ask the 
Lead Petitioner whether there continued to be any persistent issues with lorries. The 



  

Lead Petitioner noted that this was a secondary issue but that these HGVs were 
causing damage to mature trees and also other problems with noise.  
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged points made by the Ward Councillor’s for Ruislip, 
the Officer and Lead Petitioner.   
 
Another resident and co-petitioner was invited to speak by the Cabinet Member. The 
resident raised a number of points: 

 the VAS had initially worked very well in terms of traffic calming, however some 
drivers were now appearing to take little notice of the sign.  

 The resident proposed changing the sign to display a live speed of vehicles 
approaching.  

 Speed humps would not be effective and could create other problems.  
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged points made by the Resident and questioned 
whether this speeding was occurring in both directions which the Lead Petitioner 
confirmed. The Lead Petitioner added that they are seeking solutions and that in their 
opinion chicanes could be a potential solution.   
 
In reference to the resident’s proposal for changing the VAS display along the road, the 
Cabinet Member sought to ask officers to explore whether a different type of signage 
may be feasible and effective. Officers also responded to the suggestion of chicanes, 
to which it was stated that there were many complications with these and associated 
width restrictions. Further to the Lead Petitioner’s statement that the speeding was 
happening in both directions; the Officer suggested that a VAS could be instigated in 
both directions.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request for traffic calming in 
Howletts Lane, Ruislip; 

   
2) Asked officers to investigate the possibility of a pair of ‘VAS’, one in each 

direction, on Howletts Lane; 
 

3) Asked officers to explore different types of signage that could be deployed 
at this location; and,  
 

4) Asked officers to look into any other steps that might be taken to mitigate 
the problems raised. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 
The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management: 
 
None at this stage. 
 

13.     PETITION REGARDING PARKING AT ST ANSELM'S ROAD DISABLED CAR 
PARK.  (Agenda Item 6) 
 



  

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents regarding parking at St 
Anselm’s Road disabled car park. The lead petitioner made the following points: 
 

 Residents were suffering from large amounts of noise, particularly loud music 
coming from the car park. 

 Further to these reports of loud music, anti-social behaviour in this area was a 
major concern.  

 There were many reports of cars obstructing residents’ driveways. There were 
also problems with parked vehicles obstructing access not only for residents, but 
also the emergency services, disability transport and elderly residents. 

 The main aim for the Lead Petitioner and co-petitioners was to have what they 
referred to as ‘the temporary disabled parking scheme’ now in place to be 
reinstated to the former layout in order to address these aforementioned 
concerns. 

 
Officers added that, unfortunately for the Lead Petitioner and those present at the 
hearing in support, the Ward Councillors and other affiliated community stakeholders 
were consulted and were broadly in support of the arrangements currently in place, as 
detailed in paragraph 16 of the officer report. 
 
The Cabinet Member, after acknowledging the points made by the Lead Petitioner and 
officers, invited John McDonnell, the Right Honourable Member of Parliament for 
Hayes & Harlington to speak on this matter, who informed the hearing that: 
 

 He had been in long-term correspondence with his constituents regarding this 
situation.  

 Echoed the Lead Petitioner’s statement that cars had been parking illegally on 
other people’s driveways, and also obstructing access for emergency vehicles 
(which there was an incident of recently).  

 The local residents were finding life extremely hard as a result of the changes to 
the scheme and therefore disputed the views of stakeholders provided in 
paragraph 16 of the officer report. 

 Primary concern is the safety of the residents involved, particularly in regard to 
the reports of anti-social behaviour. 

 Desired a somewhat holistic approach to resolving these issues and would like 
to see a Council-led discussion with various affiliated parties on how this can be 
achieved.  

 
The Cabinet Member expressed their gratitude for the Member of Parliament for Hayes 
& Harlington’s remarks on the matter and invited two co-petitioners to have their say on 
the predicament, who: 
 

 in reference to the parking debate, echoed the concerns over emergency vehicle 
access and also disabled residents, noting problems when parking for use of 
nearby medical practises.  

 Mentioned that there had been serious abuse towards residents from those 
using the parking facilities.  

 Further to earlier discussions surrounding reports of concerning anti-social 
behaviour, the residents informed the Cabinet Member that these issues had 
been previously raised with the police.  

 
The Cabinet Member expressed the view that the primary concerns being raised by 
petitioners and others in their testimonies appeared to be matters of anti-social 



  

behaviour, and so it may clearly be beneficial for these aspects to be considered in 
context of the parking arrangements, rather than the issues in isolation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
  

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request for the Council to revert 
the parking at St. Anselm’s Road to a disabled car park; 

  
2) Noted that the current layout provides a generous allocation of both 

disabled and Pay & Display parking along with improved direct access 
from the high street rather than a convoluted route through nearby 
residential streets; 

  
3) Noted the informal and statutory consultation already undertaken by the 

Council and the positive feedback received as part of this; 
  

4) Noted the views of a local Ward Councillor, the Parish Priest and a 
member of the local business community, each referenced in the body of 
the report; 

  
5) Noted the high levels of parking enforcement activity described in the 

body of the report; 
 

6) Asked the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team, in consultation with the 
police and the relevant Cabinet Member, to explore options to address the 
wider community concerns raised by petitioners, and to update the lead 
petitioner and MP accordingly; and 

 
7) subject to the outcome of the above, instructed officers to review the 

parking and access arrangements in St. Anselm’s Road in context with 
item (6) and report back to him. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 
The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management: 
 
None at this stage. 
 

14.     PETITION REQUESTING SPEED CONTROL MEASURES ON MAHLON AVENUE.  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting speed control 
measures on Mahlon Avenue, South Ruislip.  
 
The Lead Petitioner was present and made a number of points, including: 
 

 There were significant concerns over speeding along Mahlon Avenue, 
sometimes speeds of up to 40/50mph during mornings and evenings.  

 There had been numerous incidents of vehicle damage as a result of this 
speeding; for example, wing mirrors being clipped. 

 Serious concerns over children’s safety were raised as there are a lot of young 



  

families on the road.  

 Lead Petitioner reported that the signatories reached consensus on a proposal 
for a 20mph speed limit being instituted in addition to speed bumps, similar to 
what had been done at nearby Edwards Avenue a short while ago.  
 

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the points made by the Lead Petitioner and asked 
for clarification on whether this was mainly a one-way issue because of motorists 
attempting to avoid the nearby traffic lights. It was confirmed that the primary issue was 
speeding from those vehicles turning right onto Mahlon Avenue from Edwards Avenue 
and heading towards Station Approach. The Lead Petitioner specified that; as soon as 
motorists escaped Edwards Avenue, which had speed calming measures, and turned 
onto Mahlon Avenue, they see it as a clear road and an opportunity to get away with 
speeding. It was also clarified that a barrier existed at the junction of Mahlon Avenue 
and Edwards Avenue forcing drivers to turn right onto Mahlon Avenue. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged points made by the Lead Petitioner.   
 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell, Ward Councillor for South Ruislip reaffirmed his support for 
the petitioners stating: 
 

 He suspected the main reason for these speeding issues came from motorists 
trying to beat morning and afternoon rush hour traffic. The Ward Councillor for 
South Ruislip had witnessed this situation first-hand and elaborated that 
motorists were attempting to go in a horseshoe, in an attempt to beat the traffic 
frustrations on Station Approach. The Ward Councillor hypothesised that this 
could be a consequence of old satellite navigation systems not including the 
barrier and therefore seeing Mahlon Avenue as a potential shortcut onto West 
End Road. 

 The South Ruislip Resident’s Association had also expressed concern about the 
subject matter of the petition.  

 The concerns expressed by the Lead Petitioner were amplified by the narrow 
road and extensive parking on both sides. Furthermore, the nearby school and 
consistent pedestrian traffic also increased the potential risks. 

 Echoed the Lead Petitioner’s desire for resolution and suggested that one 
potential option for the Cabinet Member to investigate might be to implement a 
‘No Left Turn’ onto Edward’s Avenue from Great Central Avenue for a 2-hour 
time period during the mornings. 

 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged points made by the Ward Councillor for South 
Ruislip and briefly outlined his decision on the matter. In regard to the Cabinet 
Member’s proposal for speed survey’s, the Officer invited the Ward Councillor for South 
Ruislip and the Lead Petitioner to cooperate on the most appropriate location of these. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request for the Council to 
implement traffic calming measures and a 20mph speed limit on Mahlon 
Avenue, South Ruislip; and 

   
2) Asked officers to commission independent 24/7 traffic and speed surveys 

on Mahlon Avenue at locations agreed with petitioners and Ward 
Councillor, and to report back to the Cabinet Member on the outcome; and   

 
Reasons for recommendations: 



  

 
The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management: 
 
None at this stage. 
 

15.     PETITION REQUESTING SPEEDING MEASURES ON HERCIES ROAD AND 
HONEYCROFT HILL.  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting speeding 
measures on Hercies Road and Honeycroft Hill.  
 
A co-petitioner was present and made a number of points on behalf of the petitioners, 
including: 
 

 Hercies Road was long and straight and led to the A40 and was used as a ‘rat 
run’. 

 Some motorists were alleged to have been achieving perceived speeds of more 
than 70mph during the night, bringing serious danger but also loud noise for 
sleeping residents as well.  

 The petitioner argued that they and other petitioners present had witnessed 
multiple accidents on the road in question as a result of speeding. The Cabinet 
Member was informed that a paper was sent out in April this year to the 
residents which detailed three accidents in the locality.  

 These accidents were evidenced in the original petition submission, as provided 
in paragraph 2 of the officer report.  

 Further to this, the petitioner added that there was also a follow up email in 
August where the residents were made aware of another accident in the vicinity; 
on this occasion a car crashing into a telegraph pole by Sweetcroft Lane.  

 This speeding was made worse by the fact that this road was close to the 
walkway alongside the River Pinn and also the high pedestrian presence in the 
area as a consequence of it being a bus route and also having a nearby nursery. 

 Residents were requesting that speed bumps be installed however they were 
minded to allow the method of traffic calming to be decided by the Council. 

 
Councillor Farhad Choubedar, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge informed the Cabinet 
Member of his support for the petitioners.  
 
The Cabinet Member, after acknowledging the points made by the Lead Petitioner and 
the Ward Councillor for Uxbridge, made the following comments:  
 

 He noted the cautious approach the Council must take in order to avoid merely 
moving the issue present in one road to another nearby road. 

 He expressed doubt in the effectiveness of speed tables or humps to combat 
this speeding as it could provide significant problems for the existing bus route 
as well as complications regarding the placement of speed humps outside 
residents’ properties.  

 Noted that discussion with the police on this would be necessary, particularly 
when data had been acquired from the proposed speed surveys.  

 Asked the Officer for timings on speed surveys and also for advice from 
petitioners on the most suitable location to administer these.  



  

 
The Officer informed the Cabinet Member that the proposed speed surveys were 
generally carried out during school term time rather than the quieter holiday periods; it 
was hoped that they could be included within a batch prior to Christmas this year. 
Further to this, it was declared that the data from these surveys would be particularly 
useful considering that speed surveys had not been carried out in this locality for a 
relatively substantial period of time. The Officer also seconded the Cabinet Member’s 
assertation regarding the police and reiterated that the police, in contrast to the 
Council, hold jurisdiction and enforcement powers in this area.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport: 
 

1) Met with petitioners and listened to their request to introduce measures to 
reduce vehicle speeds on Hercies Road and Honeycroft Hill, Hillingdon; 
and 

   
2) Asked officers to commission independent 24/7 traffic and speed surveys 

on both roads at locations agreed with petitioners and ward councillors, 
and to report back to the Cabinet Member on the outcome.  

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact James Jones on 01895 250420.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


